
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 27th May 2025 (previously 

circulated).   
 

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) of 
the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the proposed 
development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully considered 
within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight attributed to this 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; or 
could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body of 
the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 23/00064/OUT Land North West of Newlands 
Road Lancaster Lancashire 

John 
O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 5 - 
24) 

  Outline application for the erection of 
up to 110 dwellings including 
access. 

  

     
6       A6 25/00133/FUL Mill Hall Moor Lane Lancaster 

Lancashire 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 25 - 
35) 

     
  Partially retrospective application for 

the change of use of 96-bed into 62 
one-bed self contained student 
accommodation units, erection of a 
three storey front extension linking 
the Mill and annexe, erection of a 
cafe to rear and demolition of part of 
enclosure wall. 

  

     
7       A7 25/00134/LB Mill Hall Moor Lane Lancaster 

Lancashire 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 36 - 
41) 

     
  Listed building application to 

facilitate the conversion from 96-bed 
into 62 one-bed self contained 
student accommodation units, 
erection of a three storey front 
extension linking the Mill and 
annexe and demolition of part of 
enclosure wall. 

  

     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=ROQP6UIZKPA00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SR7VTNIZMPA00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SR7VTOIZMPB00


 

8       A8 25/00426/FUL City Lab 4 - 6 Dalton Square 
Lancaster Lancashire 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 42 - 
45) 

     
  Installation of air source heat 

pumps. 
  

      
9       A9 25/00427/LB City Lab 4 - 6 Dalton Square 

Lancaster Lancashire 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 46 - 
48) 

     
  Listed building consent for the 

installation of air source heat pumps 
with associated development 
including the installation of additional 
radiators. 

  

     
10       A10 25/00123/FUL Site Of Former Lancaster & 

District Homeless Action Centre 
Edward Street Lancaster 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 49 - 
52) 

     
  Change of use of land (formerly in 

use by Lancaster Homeless Action) 
to extend existing Edward Street 
public car park. 

  

      
11       A11 25/00391/ADV Former Frankie And Benny's 

Hilmore Way Morecambe 
Lancashire 

West End 
Ward 

(Pages 53 - 
56) 

     
  Advertisement application for an 

internally illuminated totem sign. 
  

     
12       Delegated List (Pages 57 - 65) 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, Tom Fish, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Jack Lenox, 
John Livermore, Andrew Otway, Catherine Potter, Robert Redfern, Sue Tyldesley and 
Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Maria Deery (Substitute), Roger Dennison 
(Substitute), Martin Gawith (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Paul Newton 
(Substitute) and Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SUI8XYIZFX100
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SUI8XZIZFX200
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SR5VKFIZMOA00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SU1KWEIZFSD00


 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 11th June 2025.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 20 
23/00064/OUT 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 23/00064/OUT 

Proposal 
Outline application for the erection of up to 110 dwellings including 
access 

Application site 

Land North West of Newlands Road 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Oakmere Homes 

Agent Mr Stuart Booth 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
A site visit was undertaken by the Planning Committee on 22 April 2024. 
 
The applicant submitted an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate on 28 May 2025 due to the non-
determinati
[...]
y and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That, if the application was to be determined by Lancaster City Council and an appeal on the grounds of non-

determination had not been submitted, Outline Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposal fails to provide a financial contribution towards projects to mitigate the impacts on the 

wider highway as a result of the development and also fails to demonstrate how access to public 
transport at the site would be improved. Without necessary mitigation, the development would result 

Page 23



 

Page 20 of 20 
23/00064/OUT 

 CODE 

 

in a severe impact in terms of both safety and congestion and is therefore contrary to the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular Sections 9 and policies DM58, 
DM60 and DM64 of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 24



 

Page 1 of 11 
25/00133/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 25/00133/FUL 

Proposal 

Partially retrospective application for the change of use of 96-bed into 
62 one-bed self contained student accommodation units, erection of a 
three storey front extension linking the Mill and annexe, erection of a 
cafe to rear and demolition of part of enclosure wall 

Application site 

Mill Hall 

Moor Lane 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Afar Properties Limited 

Agent Mr Thomas Zub 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve with conditions  

 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site that forms the subject of this application is Mill Hall, a Grade II Listed Building located within 

the Lancaster Conservation Area, part of the Canal Corridor North Character Area. Mill Hall was built 
as a steam-powered worsted mill in 1819 by Thomas Higgin & Co. Thomas, subsequently operated 
by Gregs of Styal and then Storey Brothers. The building was c
[...]
assets, subject to planning conditions ensuring 
suitably high-quality details and samples. Surface water drainage, sustainable design and travel, 
highway impacts, ecology and noise can all be controlled and appropriately mitigated through 
planning conditions. Subject to such conditions, this will ensure these matters are also neutral in 
planning balance. As such, and on balance, it is considered that there are no adverse impacts 
identified that would significantly or demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Development in accordance with the amended approved 
plans 

Control 

2 Energy efficiency measures  Prior to further 
development 
commencing  

3 Employment Skills Plan (ESP) Prior to further 
development 
commencing 

4 Construction environmental management plan Prior to commencement 
of extension 

5 Surface water drainage strategy Prior to commencement 
of extension 

6 Details and samples of external materials and boundary 
treatments 

Prior to above ground 
development 

7 Surface water drainage implementation and verification 
details 

Prior to completion or 
occupation 

8 Surface water drainage management and maintenance 
details 

Prior to completion or 
occupation 

9 Details of guttering and flues/extraction Prior to installation and 
occupation 

10 Extension and facilities to be built prior to further occupation Prior to further 
occupation 

11 Lighting details Prior to installation and 
occupation 

12 Details of bin, bike and laundry facilities Prior to installation and 
occupation 

13 Security measures, including details of bollards and boundary 
treatments 

Prior to completion or 
occupation 

14 Landscaping details Prior to completion or 
occupation  

15 Details of construction method and foundations (if any) of 
café, and weights/load of development for structural integrity 

Prior to café 
development and first 

use 

16 Noise management café  Prior to café 

Page 34



 

Page 11 of 11 
25/00133/FUL 

 CODE 

 

development and first 
use 

17 Details of canal access, including details of surfacing and 
gate, gate to inward open only 

Prior to installation of 
canal access 

18 Accord with submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment Control 

19 Unforeseen contamination Control 

20 Restriction to student accommodation  Control 

21 Rooftop not enclosed, used as sitting out nor accessible to 
future residents  

Control  

 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and 
proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 35



 

Page 1 of 6 
25/00134/LB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 25/00134/LB 

Proposal 

Listed building application to facilitate the conversion from 96-bed into 
62 one-bed self contained student accommodation units, erection of a 
three storey front extension linking the Mill and annexe and demolition 
of part of enclosure wall 

Application site 

Mill Hall 

Moor Lane 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Afar Properties Limited 

Agent Mr Thomas Zub 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve with conditions 

 

 
 
1.0 Appli
[...]
ent accommodation to form higher 

standard studio student apartments is considered to be policy compliant in principle. Development 
would facilitate the continuation of the optimal viable use of the site whilst bringing regeneration to 
this important city centre site. Importantly, through high-quality contemporary design, massing and 
materials are considered sympathetic to the Mills and surrounding area. The proposal would make a 
bold impact, but one that is considered to be neutral impact upon heritage assets, subject to 
planning conditions ensuring suitably high-quality details and samples. As such, and on balance, the 
continuation of the optimal viable use of the site in a form that will result in a neutral physical impact 
to heritage assets is considered to be acceptable, and therefore this application is recommended for 
approval, subject to a number of conditions. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Development in accordance with the amended approved 
plans 

Control 

2 Energy efficiency measures  Prior to further work 
commencing 

3 Scheme for protection and incorporation of existing internal 
columns 

Prior to further work 
commencing 

4 Details and samples of external materials and boundary 
treatments 

Prior to above ground 
external works 

5 Details of guttering and flues/extraction Prior to installation and 
occupation 

6 Lighting details Prior to installation and 
occupation 

7 Security measures, including details of bollards and boundary 
treatments 

Prior to completion or 
occupation 

 

 
 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 41



 

Page 1 of 4 
25/00426/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 25/00426/FUL 

Proposal Installation of air source heat pumps 

Application site 

City Lab 

4 - 6 Dalton Square 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Lancaster City Council 

Agent Mrs Emma Wilsdon 

Case Officer Mrs Petra
[...]
he location and therefore is acceptable without mitigation. 
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The provision of the ASHPs will result in a low level of less than substantial harm to the character 

and significance of No. 5 Dalton Square, a Grade II listed building. However, it is considered that 
this identified harm is outweighed by the public benefits that the scheme entails. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit Control 

2 Approved plans Control 

3 Development in accordance with ASHP details set out within 
Noise Assessment 

Control 

 

 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 45



 

Page 1 of 3 
25/00427/LB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A9 

Application Number 25/00427/LB 

Proposal 
Listed building consent for the installation of air source heat pumps with 
associated development including the installation of additional radiators 

Application site 

City Lab 

4 - 6 Dalton Square 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Lancaster City Council 

Agent Mrs Emma Wilsdon 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve with conditions  

 

 
[...]
saged that the proposal would not result in an 
adverse impact upon the amenity of the nearest residential properties.  

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposal will provide a small provision of public car parking space without compromising on the 

deliverability of the wider regeneration of the Lancaster Canal Quarter site. The proposal would not 
result in an adverse impact on the significance of the Lancaster Conservation Area or upon the 
amenity of any neighbouring properties. Whilst the proposal would not provide any increased 
planting on site, the loss of the trees and subsequent BNG gain can be secured by condition. Overall, 
the scheme is considered to comply with the development plan when read as a whole and therefore 
is recommended for approval subject to the receipt of amended plans. 

 
Recommendation 
 

Subject to the submission of satisfactory amended plans, that Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to 

the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescales Standard 

2  Development to accord with plans (amended plans to be 
submitted) 

Standard 

3 Development to accord with AIA (amended AIA to be 
submitted) 

Control/compliance 

4 Existing access point not to be used Control/compliance 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance 
[...]
amenity and public safety, 

and is therefore recommended for approval subject to the conditons noted below. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Advertisement Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Advertisement Timescale Control 

2 Amended Plans Control 

3 Advertisement Standard Condition 1 (landowner permission) Control 

4 Advertisement Standard Condition 2 (public safety) Control 

5 Advertisement Standard Condition 3 (maintenance) Control 

6 Advertisement Standard Condition 4 (structure maintenance) Control 

7 Advertisement Standard Condition 5 (site restoration) Control 

8 Removal of Existing Advertisements Control 

Page 55



 

Page 4 of 4 
25/00391/ADV 

 CODE 

 

9 Luminance of Advertisements Control 

10 Highways Condition Control 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 56



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

24/00669/VCN 
 
 

Ashton Hall Caravan Park, Ashton Road, Ashton With Stodday 
Change of use of land to touring caravan site, erection of a 
facilities building, associated re-grading of land, landscaping, 
formation of access road, lay-bys and cycle link, and creation 
of wildlife pond (pursuant to the variation of condition 6 on 
planning permission 17/00965/VCN to vary the landscaping 
proposals) for Mr Roger Clark (Ellel Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

24/00886/VLA 
 
 

Land North Of Old Hall Farm, Kirkby Lonsdale Road, Over Kellet 
Variation of legal agreement application to amend the 
affordable housing provision and to address lack of annexed 
nominations agreement and omission of definition of a rural 
connection for Mr Mark Wilkinson - Oakmere Homes (Halton-
with-Aughton And Kellet Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

24/01169/FUL 
 
 

Proctor House, 107 Main Road, Bolton Le Sands Replacement 
windows at Proctor House for Mr. Drew Campion (Bolton And 
Slyne Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

24
[...]
ard) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

 

Page 65


	Agenda
	5 Land North West of Newlands Road Lancaster Lancashire
	6 Mill Hall Moor Lane Lancaster Lancashire
	7 Mill Hall Moor Lane Lancaster Lancashire
	8 City Lab 4 - 6 Dalton Square Lancaster Lancashire
	9 City Lab 4 - 6 Dalton Square Lancaster Lancashire
	10 Site Of Former Lancaster & District Homeless Action  Centre Edward Street Lancaster
	11 Former Frankie And Benny's Hilmore Way Morecambe Lancashire
	12 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  23RD JUNE 2025 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Mandy 
Bannon (Substitute), Louise Belcher, Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, Martin 
Gawith (Substitute), Alan Greenwell, Jack Lenox, John Livermore, Catherine  
Potter and Sue Tyldesley 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Tom Fish, John Hanson, Andrew Otway, Robert Redfern and 

Paul Tynan 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management 
 Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Andrew Clement Principal Planning Officer 
 Sam Robinson 

Eric Marsden 
Planning Assistant 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
14 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of 27th May 2025 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Martin Bottoms and Sue Tyldesley each declared an interest in agenda items  



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD JUNE 2025 
 

A8 25/00435/FUL and A9 25/00427/LB CityLab 4 – 6 Dalton Square Lancaster. The 
reason being that they had both been members of the Cabinet of Lancaster City Council 
when the application had been previously discussed. Consequently, both Councillors 
would recuse themselves from the meeting for the duration of consideration of the items. 
 
Councillor Keith Budden sought advice from the Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer during consideration of item A5 23/00064/OUT Land North West of Newlands 
Drive Lancaster and consequently declared an interest in the application. Councillor 
Budden recused himself from the meeting for the remainder of consideration of the item. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 
APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:  

 
AT 11:25, DURING CONSIDERATION OF ITEM A5 (BELOW), COUNCILLOR KEITH 
BUDDEN RECUSED HIMSELF FROM THE MEETING.  

 
17 LAND NORTH WEST OF NEWLANDS ROAD LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  

 
A5 23/00064/OUT Outline application for the 

erection of up to 110 
dwellings including access. 

Bowerham 
Ward 

R 

 
A site visit was held in respect of this application on Monday 22nd April 2024 by Cllrs 
Mandy Bannon, Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, John Hanson, Paul 
Newton and Joyce Pritchard. In attendance was Planning Applications Manager Mark 
Jackson.   
 
Under the scheme of public participation, Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox spoke against the 
application. Stuart Booth, of JWPC Ltd, responded on behalf of the applicants in favour. 
Ward Councillor Sarah Punshon then spoke against the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sue Tyldesley and seconded by Councillor Martin Bottoms: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons given in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, if the application was to be determined by Lancaster City Council and an appeal on 
the grounds of non-determination had not been submitted, Outline Planning Permission 
would have been refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal fails to provide a financial contribution towards projects to mitigate the 
impacts on the wider highway as a result of the development and also fails to 
demonstrate how access to public transport at the site would be improved. Without 
necessary mitigation, the development would result in a severe impact in terms of both 
safety and congestion and is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of the 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD JUNE 2025 
 

National Planning Policy Framework, in particular Sections 9 and policies DM58, 
DM60 and DM64 of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 
COUNCILLOR KEITH BUDDEN REJOINED THE MEETING AT 11:35.  

 
APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:  

 
18 MILL HALL MOOR LANE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  

 
A6 25/00133/FUL Partially retrospective 

application for the change of 
use of 96-bed into 62 one-
bed self contained student 
accommodation units, 
erection of a three storey 
front extension linking the 
Mill and annexe, erection of a 
cafe to rear and demolition of 
part of enclosure wall. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Keith 
Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development in accordance with the amended approved plans. 
2. Energy efficiency measures. 
3. Employment Skills Plan (ESP). 
4. Construction environmental management plan. 
5. Surface water drainage strategy. 
6. Details and samples of external materials and boundary treatments. 
7. Surface water drainage implementation and verification details. 
8. Surface water drainage management and maintenance details. 
9. Details of guttering and flues/extraction. 
10. Extension and facilities to be built prior to further occupation. 
11. Lighting details. 
12. Details of bin, bike and laundry facilities. 
13. Security measures, including details of bollards and boundary treatments. 
14. Landscaping details. 
15. Details of construction method and foundations (if any) of café, and weights/load of 

development for structural integrity. 
16. Noise management café. 
17. Details of canal access, including details of surfacing and gate, gate to inward open 

only. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD JUNE 2025 
 

18. Accord with submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment. 
19. Unforeseen contamination. 
20. Restriction to student accommodation. 
21. Rooftop not enclosed, used as sitting out nor accessible to future residents. 
 

19 MILL HALL MOOR LANE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A7 25/00134/LB Listed building application to 

facilitate the conversion from 
96-bed into 62 one-bed self 
contained student 
accommodation units, 
erection of a three storey 
front extension linking the 
Mill and annexe and 
demolition of part of 
enclosure wall. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sue Tyldesley and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development in accordance with the amended approved plans. 
2. Energy efficiency measures.  
3. Scheme for protection and incorporation of existing internal columns. 
4. Details and samples of external materials and boundary treatments. 
5. Details of guttering and flues/extraction. 
6. Lighting details. 
7. Security measures, including details of bollards and boundary treatments. 
 
 
THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:05 FOR LUNCH, AND 
RECOMMENCED THE MEETING AT 12:35.  

 
THE CHAIR BROUGHT FORWARD IN THE AGENDA ITEMS A10 25/00123/FUL 
EDWARD STREET, A11 25/00391/ADV HILLMORE WAY, AND A12 DELEGATED 
LIST.  

 
20 SITE OF FORMER LANCASTER & DISTRICT HOMELESS ACTION  CENTRE 

EDWARD STREET LANCASTER  
 
A10 23/01290/FUL Change of use of land 

(formerly in use by Lancaster 
Homeless Action) to extend 

Castle Ward A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD JUNE 2025 
 

existing Edward Street public 
car park. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Catherine Potter: 
 
“That the application be approved with delegation back to the Chief Officer – Planning and 
Climate Change to resolve outstanding issues regarding the submission of amended 
plans and subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved with delegation back to the Chief Officer – Planning and 
Climate Change to resolve outstanding issues regarding the submission of amended 
plans and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescales. 
2. Development to accord with plans (amended plans to be submitted). 
3. Development to accord with AIA (amended AIA to be submitted). 
4. Existing access point not to be used. 
 

21 FORMER FRANKIE AND BENNY'S HILMORE WAY MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE  
 
A11 25/00391/ADV Advertisement application for 

an internally illuminated 
totem sign. 

West End Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin Bottoms and seconded by Councillor Louise Belcher: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with one against 
and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Advertisement Timescale. 
2. Amended Plans. 
3. Advertisement Standard Condition 1 (landowner permission). 
4. Advertisement Standard Condition 2 (public safety). 
5. Advertisement Standard Condition 3 (maintenance). 
6. Advertisement Standard Condition 4 (structure maintenance). 
7. Advertisement Standard Condition 5 (site restoration). 
8. Removal of Existing Advertisements. 
9. Luminance of Advertisements. 
10. Highways Condition. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD JUNE 2025 
 

22 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
COUNCILLORS MARTIN BOTTOMS AND SUE TYLDESLEY BOTH LEFT THE 
MEETING AT 12:45.  

 
23 CITY LAB 4 - 6 DALTON SQUARE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  

 
A8 25/00426/FUL Installation of air source heat 

pumps. 
Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Mandy Bannon: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Development in accordance with ASHP details set out within Noise Assessment. 
 

24 CITY LAB 4 - 6 DALTON SQUARE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A9 25/00427/LB Listed building consent for 

the installation of air source 
heat pumps with associated 
development including the 
installation of additional 
radiators. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin Gawith and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD JUNE 2025 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Listed Building Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


